(a) measured the liability as at September 1, 2010 in accordance with IAS 37;
(b) estimated the amount that would have been included in the cost of the related asset when the liability first

arose, by discounting the liability to that date using its best estimate of the historical risk-adjusted discount rate
that would have applied for that liability over the intervening period; and

(c) calculated the accumulated depreciation on that amount, as at September 1, 2010, on the basis of the current
estimate of the useful life of the asset, using the depreciation policy adopted by the Company.

(iii) Arrangements containing a lease

The Company has not reassessed any arrangements to determine whether they contain a lease if they have already been
assessed under Canadian GAAP. Additionally, any arrangements that have not been assessed under Canadian GAAP
have been assessed under IFRIC 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease based on terms and
conditions existing at September 1, 2010.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Derrivative Decomm- Reclassification
Financial issioning of

September 1, 2010 Instruments Obligation Provision September 1, 2010
Canadian GAAP (Note a) (Note b) (Note d) IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 43,776$   43,776$
Marketable securities 1   1
Trade and other receivables 53,060   53,060
Due from related party 1,325   1,325

98,162   98,162
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 314,000   314,000
Exploration and evaluation assets 5,695,290   5,695,290

6,009,290   6,009,290
Total Assets 6,107,452$   6,107,452$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 488,741$   (66,813)   421,928$
Secured note payable 186,183   186,183
Shareholder loans 57,500   57,500
Loan payable 110,000   110,000
Provisions -   66,813   66,813
Derivative financial instruments -   2,580,089   2,580,089

842,424   2,580,089   -   3,422,513
Non-current liabilities

Secured note payable 1,021,344   1,021,344
Decomissioning obligations 3,907   2,648   6,555

1,025,251   -   2,648   1,027,899
Total Liabilities 1,867,675   2,580,089   2,648   4,450,412
Shareholders' Equity

Share Capital 3,817,184   3,817,184
Warrants 2,096,078   (1,715,344)   380,734
Contributed surplus 43,750   43,750
Deficit (1,717,235)   (864,745)   (2,648)   (2,584,628)

4,239,777   (2,580,089)   (2,648)   1,657,040
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 6,107,452$   -$   -$   -$   6,107,452$

Effect of Transition to IFRS

30

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Derrivative Decomm- Reclassification
Financial issioning of

February 28, 2011 Instruments Obligation Depletion Provision February 28, 2011
Canadian GAAP (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d) IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 87,127$   87,127$
Marketable securities 1   1
Trade and other receivables 116,010   116,010

203,138   203,138
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 302,373   (521)   56   301,908
Exploration and evaluation assets 7,725,791   5,619   7,731,410

8,028,164   -   5,098   56   8,033,318
Total Assets 8,231,302$   -$   5,098$   56$   8,236,456$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 569,495$   (61,161)   508,334$
Secured notes payable 1,105,377   1,105,377
Shareholder loans 2,310,124   2,310,124
Loan payable 110,000   110,000
Provisions -   61,161   61,161
Derivative financial instruments -   2,030,536   2,030,536

4,094,996   2,030,536   -   6,125,532
Non-current liabilities

Decomissioning obligations 20,792   7,792   28,584

Total Liabilities 4,115,787   2,030,536   7,792   6,154,115

Shareholders' Equity
Share Capital 3,976,806   3,976,806
Warrants 2,024,705   (1,679,825)   344,880
Contributed surplus 46,601   58,275   104,876
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,909)   (2,909)
Deficit (1,929,688)   (408,986)   (2,694)   56   (2,341,312)

4,115,515   (2,030,536)   (2,694)   56   2,082,341
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 8,231,302$   -$   5,098$   56$   -$   8,236,456$

Effect of Transition to IFRS

31

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Derrivative Decomm- Reclassification
Financial issioning of

August 31, 2011 Instruments Obligation Depletion Provision August 31, 2011
Canadian GAAP (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d) IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 165,266$   165,266$
Marketable securities 1   1
Trade and other receivables 127,546   127,546
Prepaid expenses and deposits 44,285   1,237   45,522

337,098   1,237   338,335
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 243,000   (1,298)   1,298   243,000
Exploration and evaluation assets 8,898,128   12,823   8,910,951

9,141,128   -   11,525   1,298   9,153,951
Total Assets 9,478,226$   1,237$   11,525$   1,298$   9,492,286$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,258,839$   (61,144)   1,197,695
Secured note payable 1,012,644   1,012,644
Shareholder loans 2,936,236   2,936,236
Provisions -   61,144   61,144
Derivative financial instruments -   1,325,449   1,325,449

5,207,719   1,325,449   -   6,533,168
Non-current

Decomissioning obligations 50,208   14,480   64,688

Total Liabilities 5,257,927   1,325,449   14,480   6,597,856
Shareholders' Equity

Share Capital 4,635,556   4,635,556
Warrants 1,969,516   (1,716,879)   252,637
Contributed surplus 85,019   22,756   107,775
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,460   3,460
Deficit (2,473,252)   369,911   (2,955)   1,298   (2,104,998)

4,220,299   (1,324,212)   (2,955)   1,298   2,894,430
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 9,478,226$   1,237$   11,525$   1,298$   -$   9,492,286$

Effect of Transition to IFRS

32

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comphrensive Loss from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Derrivative Decomm-
Three Months Ended Financial issioning Dep- Three Months  Ended

February 28, 2011 Instruments Obligation letion February 28, 2011
Canadian GAAP (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) IFRS

Revenue
Natural gas sales, net of royalties 14,903$   14,903$

Expenses
Operating costs 16,844   16,844
Depletion 5,885   (9)   5,876
General and administrative 180,246   180,246

202,975   (9)   202,966
Net finance (income) expense (84,065)   21   (84,044)

118,910   21   (9)   118,922
Net loss before undernoted items (104,007)   (21)   9   (104,019)

Unrealized gain on derivative financial instruments -   2,102,214   2,102,214
Net loss for the period (104,007)   2,102,214   (21)   9   1,998,195
Other comprehensive loss

Foreign exchange loss (12,364)   (12,364)
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period (116,370)$   2,102,214$   (21)$   9$   1,985,831$
Income (loss) per share, basic (0.004)$   0.065$
Income (loss) per share, diluted (0.004)$   0.043$
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic 30,905,844   30,905,844
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 46,141,434   46,141,434

Derrivative Decomm-
Six Months Ended Financial issioning Dep- Six Months Ended
February 28, 2011 Instruments Obligation letion February 28, 2011
Canadian GAAP (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) IFRS

Revenue
Natural gas sales, net of royalties 28,884$   28,884$

Expenses
Operating costs 33,405   33,405
Depletion 11,627   (56)   11,571
General and administrative 268,920   35,519   304,439

313,951   35,519   -   (56)   349,414
Net finance (income) expense (72,614)   46   (72,568)

241,337   35,519   46   (56)   276,846
Net loss before undernoted items (212,453)   (35,519)   (46)   56   (247,962)

Unrealized gain on derivative financial instruments -   491,278   491,278
Net loss for the period (212,453)   455,759   (46)   56   243,316
Other comprehensive loss

Foreign exchange loss (2,909)   (2,909)
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period (215,362)$   455,759$   (46)$   56$   240,407$
Income (loss) per share, basic (0.007)$   0.008$
Income (loss) per share, diluted (0.007)$   0.005$
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic 30,781,046   30,781,046
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 46,165,586   46,165,586

Effect of Transition to IFRS

Effect of Transition to IFRS

33

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comphrensive Loss from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Derrivative Decomm-
Year Ended Financial issioning Year Ended

August 31, 2011 Instruments Obligation Depletion August 31, 2011
Canadian GAAP (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) IFRS

Revenue
Natural gas sales, net of royalties 56,916$   56,916$

Expenses
Operating costs 52,190   52,190
Depletion 23,136   (83)   23,053
General and administrative 502,474   502,474
Stock based compensation 88,569   2,475   91,044
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 49,464   (1,215)   48,249
Gain on disposal of marketable securities (8,000)   (8,000)

707,833   2,475   (1,298)   709,010
Net finance expense 105,100   308   105,408

812,933   2,475   308   (1,298)   814,418
Net loss before undernoted items (756,017)   (2,475)   (308)   1,298   (757,502)

Unrealized gain on derivative financial instruments -   1,237,131   1,237,131
Net income (loss) for the period (756,017)   1,234,656   (308)   1,298   479,629
Other comprehensive income

Gain on foreign exchange 3,460   3,460
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period (752,557)$   1,234,656$ (308)$   1,298$   483,090$

Income (loss) per share, basic (0.024)$   0.015$

Income (loss) per share, diluted (0.024)$   0.011$

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic 31,927,228   31,927,228
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 45,200,342   45,200,342

Effect of Transition to IFRS

Reconciltaion of Shareholders' Equity as at September 1, 2010, February 28, 2011 and August 31, 2011
From Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Note September 1, 2010 February 28, 2011 August 31, 2011